

FILED
10-27-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III

Appeal No. 2022-AP-1233
Circuit Court Case No. 2021-CV-712

Wisconsin Property Taxpayers, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Town of Buchanan,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT
DATED JUNE 27, 2022, OF THE OUTAGAMIE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, CASE NO. 2021-CV-712,
THE HONORABLE MARK J. MCGINNIS, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT

RICHARD J. CARLSON
State Bar No. 1013627
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Town of Buchanan
TOWN COUNSEL LAW & LITIGATION, LLC
940 E. Evergreen Drive
Kaukauna, WI 54130
P: (920) 725-1233
rcarlson@towncounselaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE “TAXATION OF PROPERTY” BY THE UTILITY DISTRICT CANNOT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, BE A GENERAL PROPERTY TAX. 4

 II. THE UTILITY DISTRICT CANNOT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, SPECIAL ASSESS PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT..... 5

 III. WHY HAVE SECTION 66.0827 IN THE FIRST INSTANCE IF A UTILITY DISTRICT’S TAXATION OF PROPERTY IN THE DISTRICT WAS MERELY A GENERAL PROPERTY TAX OR A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT? 6

 IV. A UTILITY TAXATION ON PROPERTY IS NOT A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BUT HAS SOME CHARACTERISTICS IN COMMON WITH A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT..... 7

 V. JUST AS A SPECIAL ASSESSMENT DOES NOT COUNT AGAINST THE GENERAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY LIMIT, NEITHER DOES A UTILITY DISTRICT TAXATION ON PROPERTY..... 8

 VI. A UTILITY TAX ON PROPERTY IS A SPECIAL TAX IN THE WISCONSIN TAXATION SCHEME..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dalrymple v. Milwaukee

53 Wis. 178, 10 N.W. 141 (1881) 7

Park Ave. Plaza v. City of Mequon

2008 WI App 39 8

State v. Martin

162 Wis. 2d 883, 470 N.W.2d 900 (1991) 6

Statutes

Chapter 70 4, 5

Chapter 74 5

Wis. Stat. §61.46(2)..... 9

Wis. Stat. §61.47 9

Wis. Stat. §66.0602(3)..... 8

Wis. Stat. §66.0703 5, 7

Wis. Stat. §66.0703(1)..... 5

Wis. Stat. §66.0703(1)(b) 7

Wis. Stat. §66.0827 passim

Wis. Stat. §66.0827(2)..... 5

Wis. Stat. §74.01(1)..... 9
